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RESOLUTION NO. 13-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE
FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, the City of Doral Public Works Department is currently using the fee
schedule adopted by Miami-Dade County, Florida and it feels that there are differences in
the costs of the City to provide services which should be addressed; and
WHEREAS, upon review of the existing fees, the Public Works department has
proposed changes to the schedule of permit fees; and
WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council adopt a fee schedule
for the City of Doral Public Works Department as presented in Exhibit “A” herein.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The City Council hereby adopts a fee schedule for the City of Doral

Public Works Department as presented in Exhibit “A” herein.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
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The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fraga who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Ruiz and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Yes
Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10th day of April, 2013.

N‘éay

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

>

ATTEST:

/?&wét»n- /«-éw\\

“BARBARA HERRERA, GITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

%Z, ESQ-CITY ATTORNEY




EXHIBIT “A”



Permit #

Fee Code

PWOI

PWO02

PWO03

PW04

PW05

PWO06

PWO7

PWO08

PW09

PWI10

CITY OF DORAL

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

PERMIT FEE-SHEET

Description

Installation or Repair of Sanitary
Sewer and restoration
MIN. Fee |* 100 L.F.

Installation or Repair of Storm Sevver
and restoration
MIN. Fee |** [00 L.F.

Installation or Repair of waterlines and
restoration
MIN. Fee [* [00 L.F.

Installation or Repair of Gas Lines and
restoration
MIN. Fee 1** 100 LIF.

installation or Repair of Buried
Electrical and restoration
MIN. Fee [** [00 L.F.

Installation or Repair of Buried
Telephone/Fiber Optic/CATY and
restoration

MIN. Fee I** 100 L.F.

For exfiltration drains

For drainage structures - catch basins /
inlets / manholes

For installation of poles or down guys
for overhead utilities:

For construction or replacement of
sidewalks
MIN. Fee 1* 100 L.F.

Job Address or Project location:

Eee Calculation

$50.00 per 100 L.F. or
fraction thereof
$140.00

$50.00 per 100 L.F. or
fraction thereof

$140.00

$50.00 per 100 L.F. or

fraction thereof

$140.00

$50.00 per 100 L.F. or
fraction thereof
$140.00

$50.00 per 100 L.F. or
fraction thereof
$140.00

$50.00 per 100 L.F. or
fraction thereof

$140.00

$100.00 per 100 LF or
fraction thereof

$40.00

$40.00 per pole or down
guy

$40.00 per 100 LF or
fraction thereof
$80.00
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Unit # of Units

L.F.

T
®
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L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

Each

Each

L.F.

L.F.

Sub-Total for Page 1




PWII

PWI12

PWI3

PWI4

PWI5

PWI16

PWI7

PWI8

PWI19

PW20

PW2I

PW22

PW23

CITY OF DORAL - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
PERMIT FEE SHEET (CONTINUED)

For construction or replacement of
curbs and gutters
MIN. Fee 1¥ 100 L.F.

For driveway, approaches width of 20
feet or less

For driveway, approaches width
greater that 20 feet but less than 40
feet

For driveways width greater than 40
feet

For construction of stamped concrete
driveways (liability release must be
signed by homeowner prior to permit
being issued)

For construction of brick paver
driveways

Miscellaneous minor asphalt
construction or asphalt repair
(including limerock work)
MIN. Fee for {* [00 S.F

One or two lane pavement, base and
subgrade (width of pavement being 0
to 24 feet)

MIN. Fee for 1** [00 L.F.

Three or more lanes of pavement,
base and subgrade (width of
pavement being 24 feet or more}):
MIN. Fee for 1** 00 LF, or fraction
thereof

For the construction of concrete
traffic separators

MIN. Fee for the | 100 L.F. or less

For erection of street name signs,
traffic or directional signs, etc.

For installation of permanent type
traffic barricades, guardrails or guide
posts

For construction of street or
driveway culvert:

$40.00 per 100 L.F. or
fraction thereof
$80.00

$60.00

$80.00

$100.00

$60.00 for each
driveway (20 ft. max.)

$80.00 for each
driveway (20 ft. max.)

$50 for additional 100
S.F. or fraction thereof

$100.00

$80.00 for each 100
additional L.F. or

fraction thereof
$200.00

$100.00 for each 100
additional L.F. or
fraction thereof
$300.00

$40.00 per additional
100 LF or fraction
thereof

$80.00

$30.00

$80.00 for each 100 L.F.
or fraction thereof

$100.00 for each 100 L.F
or fraction thereof
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L.F.

L.F.

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

S.F.

L.F.

L.F.

I.F.

L.F.

L.F.

L.F.

Each

L.F.

L.F.

Sub-Total for Page 2




PW24
PW25
PW26

PW27

Pwv28

PW29

PW30
PW3I
PW32
PW33
PW34

PWV35

PW36

PW37
PWV38

PW39

PWA40

PWA4I

CIiTY OF DORAL - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
PERMIT FEE SHEET (CONTINUED)

For resurfacing of public or private
roads

For milling and resurfacing of public
or private roads

For seal coating in private roads:

For installation of bus shelter:

For placement of newspaper or
storage rack at a given placement
location defined as a location where
no two racks are more than 200 feet
from each other

For each additional newspaper rack
within the same current inspector
district and within one-half mile of
another rack included in same permit

Fee for replacement sticker used to
identify permitted rack

Installation of temporary construction
fence within right-of-way
MIN. Fee [* 100 L.F.

Tree Planting

Minor Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)
— One lane closure, road remains
open.

Major Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)
— Two or more lane closures and/or
complete road closure.

Plans review fee (non-refundable)

Change of Contractor

Revised Plans Fee
Light Pole Banners

Work without Permit Penalty Fee

Re-inspection fee

- Permit Card Replacement

$60.00 for each 1000
S.F. or fraction thereof

$80.00 for each 1000

S.F. or fraction thereof

$60.00 for each 1000
S.F. or fraction thereof
$80.00 per shelter

$30.00

$20.00

$10.00

$30.00 per 100 LF, or
fraction thereof
$60.00

$40.00

$80.00

$120.00

$80.00

30% of the original
permit fee ($65.00 MIN.,,
$250.00 MAX.)

$80.00

$55.00

$100.00 plus double the
original permit fee

$60.00

$40.00
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PW42

PW43

Lost Plans

Reworks

CITY OF DORAL - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
PERMIT FEE SHEET (CONTINUED)

20% of original base Each

permit fee plus cost of
reproduction; but not

less than minimum fee

$86.00

$85.00 for failure to Each

make required
corrections previously
indicated.

Grand Total
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