RESOLUTION NO. 13-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Public Works Department is currently using the fee schedule adopted by Miami-Dade County, Florida and it feels that there are differences in the costs of the City to provide services which should be addressed; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the existing fees, the Public Works department has proposed changes to the schedule of permit fees; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council adopt a fee schedule for the City of Doral Public Works Department as presented in Exhibit "A" herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby adopts a fee schedule for the City of Doral Public Works Department as presented in Exhibit "A" herein.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fraga who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Ruiz and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10th day of April, 2013.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JOE JIMENEZ, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"



CITY OF DORAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PERMIT FEE-SHEET

Permit # Job Address or Project location:					
<u>Fee Code</u>	<u>Description</u>	Fee Calculation	<u>Unit</u>	# of Units	<u>Fee</u>
PW01	Installation or Repair of Sanitary Sewer and restoration MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	\$50.00 per 100 L.F. or fraction thereof \$140.00	L.F.		
PVV02	Installation or Repair of Storm Sewer and restoration MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	\$50.00 per 100 L.F. or fraction thereof \$140.00	L.F.	-	
PVV03	Installation or Repair of waterlines and	\$50.00 per 100 L.F. or	L.F.		
	restoration MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	fraction thereof \$140.00	L.F.		•
PW04	Installation or Repair of Gas Lines and	\$50.00 per 100 L.F. or	L.F.		
	restoration MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	fraction thereof \$140.00	L.F.	<u> </u>	
PVV05	Installation or Repair of Buried	\$50.00 per 100 L.F. or	L.F.		
	Electrical and restoration MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	fraction thereof \$140.00	L.F.		
PW06	Installation or Repair of Buried Telephone/Fiber Optic/CATV and	\$50.00 per 100 L.F. or fraction thereof	L.F.		
	restoration MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	\$140.00	L.F.		
PW07	For exfiltration drains	\$100.00 per 100 LF or fraction thereof	L.F.		
PVV08	For drainage structures - catch basins / inlets / manholes	\$40.00	Each		<u></u>
PVV09	For installation of poles or down guys for overhead utilities:	\$40.00 per pole or down guy	Each		
PW10	For construction or replacement of sidewalks	\$40.00 per 100 LF or fraction thereof	L.F.		
	MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	\$80.00	LF.		

Sub-Total for Page 1

CITY OF DORAL – PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PERMIT FEE SHEET (CONTINUED)

PW11	For construction or replacement of curbs and gutters MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	\$40.00 per 100 L.F. or fraction thereof \$80.00	L.F.		
PW12	For driveway, approaches width of 20 feet or less	\$60.00	Each		-
PW13	For driveway, approaches width greater that 20 feet but less than 40 feet	\$80.00	Each		
PW14	For driveways width greater than 40 feet	\$100.00	Each	 	<u> </u>
PW15	For construction of stamped concrete driveways (liability release must be signed by homeowner prior to permit being issued)	\$60.00 for each driveway (20 ft. max.)	Each		
PW16	For construction of brick paver driveways	\$80.00 for each driveway (20 ft. max.)	Each		
PW17	Miscellaneous minor asphalt construction or asphalt repair	\$50 for additional 100 S.F. or fraction thereof	S.F.		
	(including limerock work) MIN. Fee for 1st 100 S.F	\$100.00	S.F.		
PW18	One or two lane pavement, base and subgrade (width of pavement being 0 to 24 feet)	\$80,00 for each 100 additional L.F. or fraction thereof	L.F.	,	
	MIN. Fee for 1st 100 L.F.	\$200.00	L.F.		
PW19	Three or more lanes of pavement, base and subgrade (width of pavement being 24 feet or more):	\$100.00 for each 100 additional L.F. or fraction thereof	L.F.		
	MIN. Fee for 1st 100 L.F. or fraction thereof	\$300.00	L.F.		
PW20	For the construction of concrete traffic separators	\$40,00 per additional 100 LF or fraction thereof	L.F.	<u> </u>	
	MIN. Fee for the 1st 100 L.F. or less	\$80.00	L.F.		·
PW21	For erection of street name signs, traffic or directional signs, etc.	\$30.00	Each		
PW22	For installation of permanent type traffic barricades, guardrails or guide posts	\$80.00 for each 100 L.F. or fraction thereof	L.F.		
PW23	For construction of street or driveway culvert:	\$100.00 for each 100 L.F or fraction thereof	L.F.		
				Sub-Total for Page 2	

CITY OF DORAL – PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PERMIT FEE SHEET (CONTINUED)

PW24	For resurfacing of public or private roads	\$60.00 for each 1000 S.F. or fraction thereof	S.F.		
PW25	For milling and resurfacing of public or private roads	\$80.00 for each 1000 S.F. or fraction thereof	S.F.		•
PW26	For seal coating in private roads:	\$60,00 for each 1000 S.F. or fraction thereof	S.F.		
PW27	For installation of bus shelter:	\$80.00 per shelter	Each		
PW28	For placement of newspaper or storage rack at a given placement location defined as a location where no two racks are more than 200 feet from each other	\$30.00	Each		
PW29	For each additional newspaper rack within the same current inspector district and within one-half mile of another rack included in same permit	\$20.00	Each		
PVV30	Fee for replacement sticker used to identify permitted rack	\$10.00	Each	<u> </u>	
PW31	Installation of temporary construction fence within right-of-way MIN. Fee 1st 100 L.F.	\$30.00 per 100 L.F. or fraction thereof \$60.00	L.F.		
PW32	Tree Planting	\$40.00	Each		
PW33	Minor Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) One lane closure, road remains	\$80.00	Each		
PW34	open. Major Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) – Two or more lane closures and/or	\$120.00	Each	 	
PW35	complete road closure. Plans review fee (non-refundable)	\$80.00	Each		
PVV36	Change of Contractor	30% of the original permit fee (\$65.00 MIN., \$250.00 MAX.)			
PW37	Revised Plans Fee	\$80.00	Each		
PW38	Light Pole Banners	\$55.00	Each		
PW39	Work without Permit Penalty Fee	\$100.00 plus double the original permit fee			
PW40	Re-inspection fee	\$60.00	Each	<u> </u>	·
PW41	Permit Card Replacement	\$40.00	Each		

CITY OF DORAL – PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PERMIT FEE SHEET (CONTINUED)

PW43	Reworks	permit fee plus cost of reproduction; but not less than minimum fee \$86.00 \$85.00 for failure to make required corrections previously indicated.	Each	
			Grand Total	\$